



## Department of Environmental Conservation

DIVISION OF SPILL PREVENTION AND RESPONSE Prevention, Preparedness, and Response Program

> 555 Cordova Street Anchorage, AK 99501-2617 Main: 907-269-7566 Fax: 907-269-7687 www.dec.alaska.gov

> > Facility #: 2139

November 28, 2023

David Simmerman Petro 49, Inc. 2101 East 63<sup>rd</sup> Ave. Anchorage, AK 99507

## Subject: Petro 49, Inc. Kodiak Bulk Plant Oil Discharge Prevention and Contingency Plan, ADEC Plan #: 23-CP-2108; <u>Public Comment Period for Additional Information</u>

Dear Mr. Simmerman:

The Alaska Department of Environmental Conservation (department) received a response to its request for additional information (RFAI) regarding the Petro 49, Inc. Kodiak Bulk Plant Oil Discharge Prevention and Contingency Plan (plan) on November 22, 2023. In accordance with 18 AAC 75.455(d), there is a 10-day public comment period for the additional information received. This comment period is limited to the additional information submitted in response to the department's RFAI.

The review schedule is designated as follows:

Start of comment period:

End of comment period; public comments and RFAIs due by 5:00 pm:

December 1, 2023

December 11, 2023

The department will make a determination as to whether the application package is complete and notify Petro 49, Inc. within seven working days of the end of comment period. However, if the department determines that additional information is still needed, the department will send another RFAI.

If you have any questions, please contact me at 907-269-7684 or james.merrill@alaska.gov.

Sincerely,

DocuSigned by:

James *frewill* JDD754FDF992545D... James Merrill Environmental Program Specialist cc:

Anna Carey, ADEC Melissa Woodgate, ADEC Jade Gamble, ADEC Plan Reviewer, ADNR Jeanette Alas, ADF&G Administration, Alaska Chadux Network Rosie Nethercott, Integrity Environmental Abigail Cahill, Integrity Environmental Haley Craig, Integrity Environmental